
BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against: 

CALMEX SPECIAL SERVICES, INC., dba 
CAL-MEX PHARMACY 
337 Paulin Ave., Ste. lA 
Calexico, CA 92231 

Pharmacy Permit Applicant 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4009 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer f\.ffairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This decision shall become effective on August 19, 2011. 


It is so ORDERED July 20, 2011. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
STANLEY C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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i KAMALA D. HARRIS 

Attorney General of California 

LINDA K. 'SCHNEIDER 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

KAREN L. GORDON 

Deputy Attorney General 

State Bar No. 137969 


110 West "All Street, Suite 1100 

San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-2073 

Facsimile: (619)645-2061 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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In the Matter of the Statement ofIs~ues 

Against: 

CALMEX SPECIAL SERVICES, INC., dba 
CAL-MEX PHARMACY, 

337 Paulin Ave., Suite lA 

Calexico, CA 92231 


Respondent. 

Case No. 4009 


STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
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In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement ofthi's matter, consistent with the public 

interest and the responsibility of the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs, 

the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order which will 

be submitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition of the Statement of 

Issues. 


PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy. 

She brought t11is action solely iIi her official capa"city and is repl'esented in this matter by Kamala 

D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Karen L. Gordon, Deputy Attorney 

General. 
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2. Calmex Special Services, Inc. dba Cal-Mex Pharmacy (Respondent) is represented in 

this proceeding by attorney Ronald S. Marks, whose address is: 21900 Burbank Blvd., Suite 300 

Woodland Hills, CA 91367 

3. On or about June 25, 2010, the Board of Pharmacy (Board), received an application 

for a pharmacy permit from Calmex Special Services, Inc., dba Cal-Mex Pharmacy (Respondent). 

On orabout June 15,2010, Olugbenga S. Oduyale, President of Cal-Mex Special Services, Inc. 

(Cal-Mex); Amla Murillo, Secretary of Cal-Mex; and Oluwatoyin Oduyale, Cal-Mex Board 

Member; each celtified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and 

representations in the application. Olugbenga S. Oduyale indicated on the application that he will 

e the Pharmacist-in-Charge of Cal-Mex Pharmacy. The Board denied the application on 

November 22,2010. 

JURISDICTION

4. Statement of Issues No. 4009 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), and is 

currently pending against Respondent. The Statement of Issues and all other statutorily required 

documents were properly served on Respondent on May 13,2011. A copy of Statement of Issues 

No. 4009 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the 

charges and allegations in Statement ofIssues No. 4009. Respondent has also carefully read, 

fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and 

Disciplinary Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Statement ofIssues; the right to confront and cross­

examine the witnesses against it; the right to present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the 

right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 

documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other 

rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 
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7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

every right set forth above. 

CULP ABILITY 

8. Respondent admits that the license of Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale, RPH 42719, was 

placed on probation for a term of three (3) years effective December 21,2006 in case number 

2733. 

9. Respondent agrees that its pharmacy permit application is subject to denial and it 

agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order 

below. 

CONTINGENCY 

10. This stipulation shall b~ subj ect to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent 

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may 

communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to 

or participation by Respondent or its counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands 

and agrees that it may not withdraw its agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the 

time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its 

Decision .and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or 

effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, 

.and the Board shall not be disqualified ftom further action by having considered this matter. 

11. The palties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement 

and Disciplinary Order, illcluding facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and 

effect as the originals. 

12. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement, 

along with the letter dated May 29, 2011 from Karen Gordon to Ron Marks, which indicates the 
. . 

dat·es the decision of the boai'd alld the permit will be issued. This Stipulated Settlement alld 

Disciplinary Order supersedes any and all prioror contemporaneous agreements, understandings, 

discussions, negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and 

".J 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4009) 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5' 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Disciplinary Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed 

except by a writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the pa11ies agree that 

the Board may, \vithout further notice or' formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS· HEREB Y ORDERED that upon satisfaction of all statutory and regulatory 

requirements for issuance of a license, a license shall be issued to Respondent Calmex Special 
. . 

Services, Inc. dba Cal-Mex Phannacy, and immediately revoked; the order of revocation is stayed 

and Respondent is placed onprobation for thi11y-five (35) months upon the following terms and 

conditions. 

1. obey All Laws 

Respondent and its officers shall obey all state and federal laws arid regulations. 

Respondent and its officers shall report any of the following occurrences to the board, in 

writing, within seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence: 

o an atTest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the 

Pharmacy Law, state and fedenil food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled 

substa11ces laws 

o a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any 

criminal complaint, information or indictment 

o a conviction of any crime 

o discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency 

which involves Respondent's pharmacy permit or which is r~lated to the practice of 

pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling or distributing, billing; or 

charging for any drug, device or controlled substance. 

Failure to timely report any such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation. 
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2. Report to the Board 

Respondent shall report to the board qUalierly, on a schedule as directed by the board or its 

designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other 

requirements, Respondent owner shall state in each report under penalty of peljury whether there 

has been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely 

reports in a form as directed shall be considei'ed a violation of probation. Any period(s) of 

delinquency in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation. 

Moreovei', if the final probation repOli is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically 

extended until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board. 

3. In terview with the Board 

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, Respondent's personnel shall appear in person for 

interviews with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the 

board or its designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to 

board staff, or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its 

designee during the period ,of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation. 

4. Cooperate with Board Staff 

Respondent shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board's 

monitoring and irivestigation of Respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of their 

probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation. 

5. Probation Monitoring Costs 

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by the 

board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board 011 a schedule as 

directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall 

be considered a violation of probation. 

6. Status of License 

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain current licensure with the board. 

If Respondent submits an application to the board, and the application is approved, for a change 

of location, change of perm,it or change of ownership, the board shall retain continuing 
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'. j1:lrisdiction over the license, and the Respondent shall remain on probation as determined by the 

board. Failure to maintain current licensure shall be considered a violation of probation. 

If Respondent's license expires or is cancelled by operation oflaw or otherwise at any time 

during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof or otherwise, upon renewal or 

reapplication Respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this probation' 

not previously satisfied. 

7. License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension 

Following the effective date ofthis decision, should Re.spondent discontinue business, 

Respondent may tender the premises license to the board for surrender. The board or its designee 

shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it 

deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, 

Respondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. 

Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respondent shall relinquish the premises wall and 

renewal license to the board within ten (10) days of notif1.cation by the board that the surrender is 

accepted. Respondent shall fmiher submit a completed Discontinuance of Business form 

according to board guidelines and shall notify the bom"d of the records inventory transfer. 

Respondent shall also, by the effective date of this decision, arrange for the continuation of 

care for ongoing patiel;tts of the phml11acy by, at minimum, providing a written notice to ongoing 

patients that specifies the anticipated closing date of the pharmacy and that identifies one or more 

mea pharmacies capable of taking up the patients' care, and by cooperating as may be necessary 

in the transfer of records or prescriptions for ongoing patients. Within five days of its provision 

to the pharmacy's ongoing patients, Respondent shall provide a copy of the written notice to the 

board. For the purposes of this provision, "ongoing patients" means those patients for whom the 

pharmacy has on file a prescription with one or more refills outstanding, or for whom the 

pharmacy has filled a prescription within the preceding sixty (60) days. 

Responderit may not apply for any new licensure from the board for three (3) years from the' 

effective date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet a1l requirements applicable to the license 

sought as ofthe date the application for that license is submitted to the bom"d. 



8 11/ 

7 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4009) 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

2

Respondent shall reimburse the board for its costs. of investigation and prosecution prior to 

the acceptance ohhe surrender. 

8. Notice to Employees 

Respondent shall, upon or before the effective date of this decision, ensure that all 

einployees involved in permit operations are made aware of all the terms and conditions of 

probation, either by posting a notice of the terms and conditions, circulating such notice, or both. 

If the notice required by this provision is posted, it shall be posted in a prominent place and shall 

remain posted throughout the probation period. Respondent shall ensure that any employees 

hired Ol' used after the effective date of this decision are made aware of the terms and conditions 

of probation by posting a notice, circulating a notice, or both. Additionally, Respondent shall 

submit written notification to the board, within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this 

decision, that this term has been satisfied. Failure to submit such notification to the board shall be 

considered a violation of probation. 

"Employees" as used in this provision includes all full-time, part-ti~e, 

volunteer, temporary and relief employees and independent contractors employed or 

hired at any time during probation. 

9. Owners and Officers: Knowledge of the Law 
( 

Respondent shall provide, within thiliy (30) days after the effective date of this decision, 

signed and dated statements from its owners, including any owner or holder of ten percent (10%) 

or more of the interest in Respondent or Respondent's stock, and any officer, stating under 

penalty of peljury that said individuals have read and are familiar with state and federal laws and 

regulations governing the practice of pharmacy. The failure to timely provid~ said statements 

under penalty of peljury shall be considered a violation of probation. 

10. Posted Notice of Probation 

Respondent shall prominently post a probation notice provided by the board in a place 

conspicuous and readable to the public. The probation notice shall remain posted during the 

entire period of probation. 
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Respondent shall not, directly or indirectly, engage in any conduct or make any statement 

which is intended to mislead or is likely to have the effect of misleading any patient, customer, 


member of the public, or other person(s) as to the nature of and reason for the probation of the 


licensed entity. 


Failure to post such notice shall be considered a violation of prob~tion. 

11. . Violation of Probation 

If Respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board shall 

have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent's license, and probation shall be automatically 

extended until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as 

deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate 

probation, and to impose the penalty that was stayed. 

If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving Respondent notice 

and an 0ppOliunity to be heard, may revoke probation .and carry out the disciplinary order that 

was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions stating that a 

violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of the license. If

a petitiol1: to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against Ryspondent during probation, the 

board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be automatically 

extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided. 

12. Completion of Probation 

Upon written notice by the board or its designee indicating successful completion of 

probation, Respondent's license will be fully restored. 

13. Separate File of Records 

Respondent shall maintain and make available for inspection a separate file of all records 

peliaining to the acquisition or disposition of all controlled substances. Failure to maintain such 

file or make it available for inspection shall be considered a violation ·ofprobation. 

14. Pharmacist-in-Charge 

. Respondent will be acceptable to the Board as Pharmacist-in-Charge of Cal-Mex Pharmacy. 
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ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: May 31, 2011 Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

tCat&A- ~J.~ 
KAREN 1. GORDON 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 

SD2011800135 
80502612.doc 
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Statement of Issues No. 4009 




1 

2 

3 

.4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


]0 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
KAREN 1. GORDON 
Deputy Attorney General 
State BarNo. 137969 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92] 86-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2073 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement· of Issues Against: 

CALMEX SPECIAL SERVICES, INC., dba 
CAL-MEX PHARMACY, 
337 Paulin Ave., Suite 1A 
Calexico, CA 92231 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4009 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.' 

2. On or about June 25,2010, the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs 

received an application for a pharmacy permit fl~om Calmex Special Services, Inc., dba Cal-Mex 

Pharmacy (Respondent). On or about June 15,2010, Olugbenga S. Oduyale, President of Cal­

Mex Special Services, Inc. (Cal-Mex); Anna Murillo, Secretary of Cal-Mex; and Oluwatoyin 

Oduyale, Cal-Mex Board Member; each certified under penalty of pel jury to the truthfulness of 

all statements, answers, and representations in the application. Olugbenga S. Oduyale indicated 

on the application that he will be the Pharmacist-in-Charge of Cal-Mex Pharmacy. The Board 

denied the application on November 22,2010. 
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JURISDICTION 

3. This Statement oflssues is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), 

Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section 

references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall administer and enforce both 

the Phannacy Law [Bus. & Prof. Code, section 4000 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled 

Substances Act [Health & Safety Code, section 11000 et seq.]. 

5. Section 4300 of the Code states,in pertinent part: 

(c) The board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of 
unprofessional conduct. The board may, in its sole discretion, issue a probationary 
license to any applicant for a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct and who 
has met all other requirements for licensure. The board may issue the license subject 
to any terms or conditions not contrary to public policy, including, but not lilnited to, 
the following: 

(1) Medical or psychiatric evaluation. 

(2) Continuing medical or psychiatric treatment. 

(3) Restriction of type or circumstances ofpractice. 

(4) . Continuing participation in a board-approved rehabilitation program. 

(5) Abstention from the use of alcohol or drugs. 

(6) Random fluid testing for alcohol or drugs. 

(7) Compliance with laws and regulations governing the practice of 
phannacy. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

6. Section 475 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

. (a) Notwithstanding any other provisions ofthis code, the provisions of 
this division shall govern the denial of licenses on the grounds of: 

(1) Knowingly making a false statement of material fact, or knowingly 
omitting to state a material fact, in an application for a license. 

(2) Conviction of a crime. 

(3) Commission of any act involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit with the 
intent to substantially benefit himself or another, or substantially injure another. 
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(4) Commission of any act which, if done by a licentiate of the business 
or profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

7. Section 480 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds 
that the applicant has one ofthe following: 

(3)(A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or 
profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

8. Section 4022 states: 

Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug br device unsafe 
.for selfuse in humans or animals, and includes the following: 

(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits 

dispensing without prescription," "Rx only," or words of similar import. 


(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts 

this device to sale by or on the order of a ," "Rx only," or words of 

similar import, the blank to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner 

licensed to use or order use of the device. 


(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully 

dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006. 


9. Section 4059.5 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, dangerous drugs or 

dangerous devices may only be ordered by an entity licensed by the board and shall 

be delivered to the licensed premises and signed for and received by a pharmacist. 

Where a licensee is permitted to operate through a designated representative, the 

designated representative shall sign for and receive the delivery. 


10. Section 4076 states, in pertinent part: 

. (a) A pharmacist shall not dispense any prescription except in a 

container that meets the requirements of state and federal law and is correctly labeled 

with all of the following: . 


(1) Except where the prescriber or the certified nurse-midwife who 

functions pursuant to a standardized procedure or protocol described in Section 

2746.51, the nurse practitioner who functions pursuant to a standardized procedure 

described in Section 2836.1 or protocol, the physician assistant who functions 

pursuant to Section 3502.1, the naturopathic doctor who functions pursuant to a 

standardized procedure or protocol described in Section 3640.5, or the pharmacist 

who functions pursuant to a policy, procedure, or protocol pursuant to either Section 

4052.1 or 4052.2 orders otherwise, either the manufacturer's trade name ofthe drug 

or the generic name and the name of the manufacturer. Commonly used abbreviations 

may be used. Preparations containing two or more active ingredients may be 

identified by the manufacturer's trade name or the commonly used name or the 
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principal active ingredients. 

(2) The directions for the use ofthe drug. 

(3) The name of the patient or patients. 

(4) The name of the prescriber or, if applicable, the name of the 

certified nurse-midwife who functions pursuant to a standardized procedure or 

protocol described in Section 2746.51, the nurse practitioner who functions pursuant 

to a standardized procedure described in Section 2836.1 or protocol, the physician 

assistant who functions pursuant to Section 3502.1, the naturopathic doctor who 

functions pursuant to a standardized procedure or protocol described in Section 

3640.5, or the pharmacist who functions pursuant to a policy, procedure, or protocol 

pursuant to either Section 4052.1 or 4052.2. 


(5) The date of issue. 

(6) The name and address of the pharmacy, and prescription number or 
other means of identifying the prescription. 

(7) The strength of the drug or drugs dispensed. 

(8) The quantity ofthe drug or drugs dispensed. 

(9) The expiration date of the effectiveness ofthe drug dispensed. 

(10) The condition or purpose for which the drug was prescribed if the 
condition or purpose is indicated on the prescription. 

(11) (A) Commencing January 1,2006, the physical description of the 
dispensed medication, including its color, shape, and any identification code that 
appears on the tablets or capsules, except as follows: 

(i) Prescriptions dispensed by a veterinarian. 

" (ii) An exemption from the requirements of this paragraph shall be 
granted to a new drug for the flISt 120 days that the drug is on the market and for the 
90 days during which the national reference file has no description on file. 

(iii) Dispensed medications for which no physical description exists in 
any commercially available database. 

(B) This paragraph applies to outpatient pharmacies only. 

(C) The information required by this paragraph may be printed on an 
auxiliary label that is affixed to the prescription container. 

(D) This paragraph shall not become operative if the board, prior to 
January 1, 2006, adopts regulations that mandate the same labeling requirements set 
forth in this paragraph. 

/1/ 

/1/ 
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11. Section 4081 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) All records of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of 
dangerous drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during busiriess hours open 
to inspection by authorized officers of the law, and shall be preserved for at least 
three years from the date of making. A current inventory shall be kept by every 
manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, veterinary food animal drug retailer, physician, 
dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, laboratory, clinic, hospital, institution, or 
establishment holding a currently valid and umevoked certificate, license, permit, 
registration, or exemption under Division 2 (commencing with Section 1200) ofthe 
Health and Safety Code or under Part 4 (commencing with Section 16000) of 
Division 90fthe Welfare and Institutions Code who maintains a stock of dangerous 
drugs or dangerous devices. 

(b) The owner, officer, and partner of any pharmacy, wholesaler, or 
veterinary food animal drug retailer shall be jointly responsible, with the pharmacist 
in charge or representative-in-charge, for maintaining the records and inventory 
described in this section. . . . 

12. Section 4125 states: 

(a) Every pharmacy shall es~ablish a quality assurance program that shall, 
at a minimum, document medication errors attributable, in whole or in part, to the 
pharmacy or its personnel. The purpose of the quality assurance program shall be to 
assess errors that occur in the pharmacy in dispensing or furnishing prescription 
medications so that the pharmacy may take appropriate action to prevent a recurrence. 

(b) Records generated for and maintained as a component of a 

pharmacy's ongoing quality assurance program shall be considered peer review 

documents and not subject to discovery in any arbitration, civil, or other proceeding, 

except as provided hereafter. That privilege shall not prevent review of a pharmacy's 

quality assurance program and records maintained as part of that system by the board 

as necessary to protect the public health and safety or if fraud is alleged by a 

government agency with jurisdiction over the pharmacy. Nothing in this section shall 

be construed to prohibit a patient from accessing his or her own prescription records. 

Nothing in this section shall affect the discoverability of any records not solely 

generated for and maintained as a component of a pharmE\.cy's o!lgoing quality 

assurance program. 


(c) This section shall become operative on January 1, 2002. 

13. Section 4169 provides in pertinent part: 

(a) A person or entity may not do any of the following: 

(l) Purchase, trade, sell, or transfer dangerous drugs or dangerous 

devices at wholesale with a Rerson or entity that is not licensed with the board as a 

wholesaler or pharmacy. 


(3) Purchase, trade, sell, or transfer dangerous drugs that the person 

knew or reasonably should have known were misbranded, as defined in Section 

111335 ofthe Health and Safety Code. 
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(5) Fail to maintain records ofthe acquisition or disposition of 

dangerous drugs or dangerous devices for at least three years. 


14. Section 4301 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty 
ofunprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but 'is 
not limited to, any of the following: 

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting 
in or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this 
chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing 
pharmacy, including regulations established by the board or by any other state or 
federal regulatory agency. 

. 
15. Section 4332 of the Code states: 

Any person who fails, neglects, or refuses to maintain the records 
required by Section 4081 or who, when called upon by an authorized officer or a 
member ofthe board, fails, neglects, or refuses to produce or provide the records 
within a reasonable time, or who willfully produces or furnishes records that are false, 
is guilty of a misdemeanor. 

REGULATIONS 

16. Section 1711 of the California Code of Regulations, Title 16, (CCR) states, in 

pertinent part: 

(a) Each pharmacy shall establish or participate in an established quality 
assurance program which documents and assesses medication errors to determine 
cause and an appropriate response as part of a mission to improve the quality of 
pharmacy service and prevent errors. 

17. Section 1718 of the California Code of Regulations, Title 16, (CCR) states: 

The controlled substances inventories required by Title 21, CFR, Section 
1304 shall be available for inspection upon request for at least 3 years after the date of 
the inventory. 

18. Section 1769 of the California Code of Regulations, Title 16, (CCR) states, in 

pertinent part: 

(a) When considering the denial of a facility or personal license under 
Section 480 of the Business and Professions Code, the board, in evaluating the 
rehabilitation of the applicant and his present eligibility for licensing or registration, 
will consider the fo llowing criteria: 
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(1) The nature and severity of the act(s) or offense(s) under consideration 

as grounds for denial. 

(2) Evidence of any act(s) committed subsequent to the act(s) or crime(s) 
under consideration as grounds for denial under Section 480 of the Business and 

Professions Code. 

(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or crime(s) 
referred to in subdivision (1) or (2). 

(4) Whether the applicant has complied with any terms of parole, 

probation, restitution or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the applicant. 

(5) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the applicant. 

19. Section 1304.04 ofthe Code ofFederal Regulations, Title 21, (CFR) sets forth the 

DEA requu'ements for the maintenance and inventories of controlled substances and states, in 

pertinent part: 

(a) Except as provided in paragraphs (a)(1) and (a)(2) of this section, 
every inventory and other records required to be kept under this part must be kept by 
the registrant and be available, for at least 2 years from the date of such inventory or 
records, for inspection and copying by authorized employees ofthe Administration. 

20. Section 1304.11 of the Code ofFederal Regulations, Title 21, (CFR) sets forth the 

DBA inventory requirements for controlled substances and states, in pertinent part: 

(a) General requirements. Each inventory shall contain a complete and 
accurate record of all controlled substances on hand on the date the ulVentory is 
taken, and shall be maintained in written, typewritten, or printed form at the 
registered location. An inventory taken by use of an oral recording device must be 
promptly transcribed. Controlled substances shall be deemed to be "on hanq." ifthey 

 are in the possession of or under the control of the registrant, including substances 
returned by a customer, ordered by a customer but not yet invoiced, stored in a 
warehouse on behalf of the registrant, and substances in the possession of employees 
of the registrant and intended for distribution as complimeritary samples. A separate 
inventory shall be made for each registered location and each independent activity 
registered, except as provided in paragraph (e)(4) ofthis section. In the event 
controlled substances in the possession or under the control of the registrant are 

stored at a location for which helshe is not registered, the substances shall be included 

in the inventory of the registered location to which they are subject to control or to 

which the person possessing the substance is responsible. The inventory may be taken 

either as of opening ofbusiness or as of the close ofb,usiness on the inventory date 

and it shall be indicated on the inventory. 
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1 COST RECOVERY 

21. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

DRUGS 

22. 

23. 

4022. 

24. Naproxen isa dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

4022. 

25. Viagra is a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. 

26. Vicodin, a brand name for hydrocodone, is a Schedule III controlled substance as 

designated by Health and Safety Code section 11056(e)(4), and is a dangerous drug pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code section 4022. 

27. Xanax, a brand name for alprazolam, is a Schedule IV controlled substance as 

designated by Health and Safety Code section 11057(d)(1), and is a dangerous drug pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code section 4022. 

FACTS 

28. The President of Respondent Cal-Mex, Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale, is a licensed 

pharmacist. On or about August 8,1989, the Board of Pharmacy issued original pharmacist 

license number RPH 42719 to Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale. The license will expire on October 

31,2012, unless renewed. 

29. From approximately March of 1997 until approximately January of 2003, Olugbenga 

Solomon Oduyale worked as the Pharmacist-in-Charge at Rite-Aid Pharmacy in Calexico, 

California (Calexico Rite-Aid.) . 

30. On or about December 31, 2002, just after midnight, Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale 

was observed by a California Highway Patrol (CHP) Officer driving erratically, drifting across 
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lanes oftraffic. The Officer pulled Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale over and observed a wooden 

billyc1ub and two brown prescription bottles without prescription labels on them in his car. 

Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale was in possession of the controlled substances Vicodin and Xanax 

illegally without a valid prescription and the controlled substances were in containers without 

proper labeling. Olugbenga, Solomon Oduyale was arrested for possession of controlled 

substances and a dangerous weapon. 

31. Once Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale was arrested,.the officer searched Olugbenga 

Solomon Oduyale and found more prescription medicines which were identified as Viagra, 

Floxin, Naproxen, and Levaquin. Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale also had $968.00 in cash in his 

pocket and $3,734.00 in cash in the trunk ofhis car. 

32. From approximately January of2003 until approximately March of2005, Olugbenga 

Solomon Oduyale worked as the Pharmacist-in-Charge at Palo Verde Hospital Pharmacy (PVH 

Pharmacy) in Blythe, California. 

33. On or about March 11,2004, the Board conducted an inspection ofPVH Pharmacy. 

The inspection revealed that Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale failed to keep accurate and complete 

records of the acquisition and disposition of controlled substances at PVH Phannacy. Olugbenga 

Solomon Oduyale did not have a written quality assurance program at PVH Pharmacy. 

Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale did not have a Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) Inventory at the 

PVH Pharmacy. Most drug deliveries at PVH Pharmacy were received and signed for by non-

pharmacists. As Pharmacist-in-Charge, Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale should not have permitted 

non-pharmacists to accept drug deliveries. 

34. On or about April 29, 2005, Accusation Case No. 2733 was filed before the Board 

against Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale. A copy of Accusation Case No. 2733 is attached hereto as 

Exhibit 1 and is incorporat~d by reference. 

35. Following a hearing on February 6, 7, and 8,2006, in Accusation Case No. 2733, a 

decision was rendered against Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale revoking his pharmacist's license,· 

with the revocation stayed and probation imposed for three years on terms and conditions. The 

decision was to become effective on August 31, 2006, but Olugbenga' Solomon Oduyale filed a 
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Petition for Reconsideration. The Board granted reconsideration solely on a condition of 

probation concerning supervision. The Board rendered a decision after reconsideration allowing 

Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale to supervise ancillary personnel, including registered pharmacy 

technicians. The decision became effective on December 21,2006. The three year probationary 

tenn was completed on December 20,2009. The decision was rendered imposing discipline for 

the following violations based upon the facts set forth in paragraphs 29 through 33 above: 

a. Dispensing prescription drugs in containers not labeled as legally required; 

b. Failure to provide records of filled prescriptions at PVH Pharmacy and all records 

required for inspection by the Board's inspector; 

c. Failure to have all records Of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous drugs open 

to inspection by the Board inspector at all times during business hours; 

d. Failure to have a quality assurance program in place at PVH Phannacy when 

inspected on March 11,2004; 

e. Failure to have an accurate and complete written DEA inventory at PVH when 


inspected on March 11, 2004; and 


f. As Pharmacist-in-Charge, regularly allowing non-pharmacists to receive and sign for 

drug delivers made to PVH Pharmacy. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 


(Unprofessional Conduct - Dispensing Dangerous Drugs Without Labeling) 


36. Respondentts application is subject to denial under Code sections 4300 (c) and 4301 

(0) for violation of section 4076 (a) in that Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale dispensed prescription 

drugs (dangerous drugs) in containers not labeled as legally required, as set forth above in 

paragraphs 28 to 35. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Unprofessional Conduct - Failure to Provide Records) 

37. Respondentts application is subject to denial under Code sections 4300 (c) and 4301 

(0) for violation of sections 4081 and 4332 in that Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale failed to provide 

t6 the Board's inspector records of a1l filled prescriptions at the PVH Pharmacy and a1l requITed 
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records during the inspection on or about March 11, 2004 and for a reasonable time thereafter 

when requested by the Board inspector, as set forth above in paragraphs 28 to 35. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Unprofessional Conduct - Failure to Maintain Accurate Records and 
Complete Accountability of Inventory) 

38. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code sections 4300 (c) and 4301 

(0) for violation of section 4081 as well as CCR section 1718 in that Olugbenga Solomon 

Oduyale failed to have all records of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous drugs open to 

inspection by the Boatd inspector at all times during business hours at PVH Pharmacy, including 

complete accountability for all inventory, as set forth above in paragraphs 28 to 35. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 


(Unprofessional Conduct - Failure to Implement Quality Assurance Program) 


39. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code sections 4300 (c) and 4301 

(0) for violation of section 4125 as well as CCR section 1711 in that Olugbenga Solomon 

Oduyale failed to have a quality assurance program in place at PVH Pharmacy when inspected on 

or about March 11, 2004, as set forth above in paragraphs 28 to 35. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Unprofessional Conduct - Failure to Maintain DEA Inventory) 

40. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code sections 4300 (c) and 4301 

(0) for violation ofCCR section 1718 and CFR sections 1304.04 and 1304.11 in that Olugbenga 

Solomon Oduyale failed to have an accurate and complete written or printed DEA Inventory at 

PVH Pharmacy when inspected 011 or about March 11,2004, as set forth above in paragraphs 28 

to 35. 
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 


(Unprofessional Conduct - Allowing Non-Pharmacists to Receive Drug Purchases) 


41. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code sections 4300 (c) and 4301 

(0) for violation of section 4059.5(a) in that as Pharmacist-in-Charge at PVH Pharmacy, 

01ugbenga Solomon Oduyale regularly allowed non-pharmacists to receive and sign for drug 

deliveries made to PVH Pharmacy, as set forth above in paragraphs 28 to 35. 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Acts if Done by Licentiate are Grounds for Discipline) 

42. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code sections 480(a)(3)(A) in that 

Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale has done acts that if done bya licentiate would be grounds for 

suspension or revocation of his license, when Olugbenga Solomon Oduyale dispensed 

prescription drugs (dangerous drugs) in containers not labeled as legally required in violation of 

section 4076(a); failed to provide to the Board's inspector records of all filled prescriptions at the 

PVH Pharmacy and all required records during the inspection on or about March 11, 2004 and for 

a reasonable time thereafter when requested by the Board inspector in violation of sections 4081 

and 4332; failed to have all records of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous drugs open to 

inspection by the Board inspector at all times during business hours at PVH Pharmacy, including 

complete accountability for all inventory, in violation of section 4081 as well as CCR section 

1718; failed to have a quality assurance program in place at PVH Pharmacy when inspected on or 

about March 11,2004 in violation of section 4125 as well as CCR section 1711; failed to have an 

accurate· and complete written or printed D EA Inventory at PVH Pharmacy when inspected on or 

about March 11, 2004 in violation ofeCR section 1718 and CRF sections 1304.04 and 1304.11; 

and regularly allowed non-pharmacists to receive and sign for drug deliveries made to PVH 


Pharmacy in violation of Code section 4059.5(a), as set forth above in paragraphs 28 to 35. 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board ofPharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Denying the application of Calmex Special Services, Inc. dba Cal-Mex Phanpacy for 

a pharmacy permit. . _. '\. 

2. Taking such other and further actio as deemed necessary a tl proper. 

,1(/DATED: --------'>S=-+/.!.....!/O-=--+--/...!..-'/I'---__ 

Executi e ffieer 
Board of.: armacy 
Department ofConsumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SD2011800135 
80480215.doc 
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ACCUSATION CASE NO. 2733 
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.15.11-1.. LUCK 'Y'£.I<. AI1UJTlt'Y Cenenll 
ur the: SlU[t of CaJiforni<i 

SL!.SA/\ FJTZGERALD, St<lle Bar ]"';u. :I J2278 
Depuly Allorney General 

Culjfurnia De'p~lrlTnenl uf.luslict 
1J 0 \Nesl "A" Sln::tl, Suitt I 'j()O 
Si:.ln Diego, CA 921 (JJ 

p. O .. Box 8516C) 

S~trl Diego, CA 9:21 BG-52()() 

Telephune: (()'19) ()45-2,()(Je, 

FacsirniJe: (()19) ()45-20()1 


Atlorneys For Corl1pJuinan1 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OFPHARl\1ACY 


DEPARTM.ENT OF CONSUMEH APFAl RS 

STATE- OF CAL1.FORN1A 


In tl1e Matter of the Ac.cLlsation Against: 

OLUGBENGA SOLOMON ODUYALE, RFH 
2209 E 2. 7th St 
Ylll11a, A2 85365 

Ori.gina] Pharmacist License No. RPH 4271 9 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2733 

ACCUSATJON 

Complainan1 alleges: 

PARTJES 

Patricia :F. Hc.irri~ (Complainant) brings lhis AcclI!>a1.iun solely in her oHicial 

c.apacily a~ the Executive Of[iceI' of [he Gourd of Pbarrnclcy, DeparLrnenlof C.o.nslIl'ner Alfairs. 

011 ur ahoul All gusl 8, I()~t). the Buard of Ph<.IITrwcy issuecl Ori gi nul J1hal'lTI i.lcisl 

License Number RVH 42719 'to Olugbcl1gLl ')olornol1 Ucluyule, .l(JY]-1 (Respondenl). The OI'igillClI 

Vhul'l1lclcisl License was in full fure-c ;.iIld t.fl'ec·[ al Ldilim<::!:> 1e::1t'\'un! It' the charges br(lugi11 herein 

lind ,,'ill expire 011 OClober 31. 2U(JC). unless renewed . 

,] U[.z ]S D ] C'T ION 

... 

..:>. 
This /\L'ClISaliClIl is bruugh[ before the: E:'.omcll)f Pharmacy (Buclrcl). [Jepanmcl11 uf 

CllllsulTler Affairs. Linder the authority of the following se.ctiuJlS uf lilt' C<ilifornia BLI<;ilit:~;s 8.:.. 
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/-\. Section 43U] urlhe Code Sli.!U:::s: 

"The bourcl shull Hlkt LH.:liun ,Igelins\ any hulckr cd' a license: w))o is 


guilty uf unprofessional ClJlldut:.1 or whust lit:.ense has been procured 


by fraud or rnisreprestntLlliol1 or issued by mi:'ilake. Unprnfessional 


c.onclLlcl'shall il'lc.:iucie, hLiI i~, Ilul limitecl Ill: any uf the i'ulluw i I'Ig: 


"{f) TJlt cOl11lllissioTlufany ae.l involving moraltLirpituele, cJis11onesl\',' 

fn.lLl.el, dec.:.eit, OJ corruption, whetl1er the u.c.:.1 is c.:.ommitlecl }1l the course of relations LIS l\ 

licensee or otl1erwist, Hnd whether the act is a feloi,y or misc1ei11e;mor or DOt. 

" 

"(j) Tbe violatiol1 of allY oftbe statutes of this state or 'of tbe 'United States regulati11g 

controlled sl1.bstances and dal1gerous drugs. 

"( 0) VioJatiDg or attempting to violate, directly or indi.recl] y, or assist.illg in or al.;etling tlle 

violatiOll of or conspiring to violate ~ny pro'visioll or term ofthi.s chapter or ofthe 

a:pplicabJe federal and state laws and regulations governillg plmrmacy, il1cJuding 

regulations eSlablished by th,e board, 

."((\) Enga~ing in un)' conduct that subvel'ls or atlempts lo SLilwerl an inves\.igalion oflhe 

Boarc.\. 

Jl 

1:1 Seelio'l) 4US9 of the CUlle slule~;. in pertim.:nl pml. "Lhi:.1.1 ,I perSlln lTIay nol furnish.J. 

Llny d"n~el'OLn; c\ru);!. C};cC::-IJlupon lhe prescription of a physkian, denlisl. podicllrisl. oplumetrisl, 

or \:elt.:rinariun. 

c. Scclicrl1 4US9.5 slules in perlinenl pa.rl: 

"(1:1) Excep1 as olheJ'\\'ise pro\'ided in lhi:, chapler. dan~croLis drug:::. or dungeroLls devices 

mi:ly onlY \')I~' Ul'c.\L:recl by un emily licensed by Ihe board ,!lid IllUS\ be delivered \0 the lic.t:nsed 

prr:::mises <Inc] signed for and rec.eivecl by ll'lf:' pharll1acis\-in-c.harge: ur. in his or her absence. 

http:fn.lLl.el


. another pili:lrrmlCisl designt:cl b~' lht: pharrrlClcisl-iIH . .:h:'lrgt:. Where '-I Jic.ensee: .is pt'l-millecllO 

"

D. 

"J'\jC.1 person shall po~;sess Lilly controlleci ~~ubSl.anct'. except that fmnisllecl Lu <l 

person upon The presc.riptiull uf C\ physic:ian .. (ienlist. puciiil'Lrisl: ur vt;1.t;ri mlri mI.. 

or furnished pursuant to a drug, order issLlecl by a cerLiiiecl Dun;e-Illic\wii'e 

pursUi;lIltlo Sectio:n :274().S01, a nurse pra.c.:til·ioner pursuunllu Sectioll 2B3(i.·I, 

or C:\ physician assistant pursuanl to Seclion 3502.1. This section Sll::.t1.1.nol 

app'l y to tlle possession of an Y COllli'O lIed substallce by ~I 111 an ufaclu rer, 

wbolesaler, pbannac)" physician,podiulrist, dentist, veteri l1ar.i an, cerlified 

Imrse-mid,;vife, nurse pr~ctitioneI, or physician assistant, when ill stocl( in 

cO:1tainers correctly labeled 'Witll tIle mIme ,md address of tlle supplier ,01' 

producer. 

5 

() 

7 

8 

~ 

1 0 

11 

12 

13 

"NotbiJlg ill this section au.tborizes a certified nurse-miclwije, C1 nl.1rse practitioJ1er~ 


or a Vl1ysiclan assistant to order his or her mvn stoc.k of c1!mgerous drugs an.d devices." 

E. Section 4076 ofthe Code states in pertinent parl: 


"(a) A l)hamlacist shall nol ciispense any presc.ription excepl .in t1 conlainer that 


meeLs the requiremenLs of state anel fecleralla\,,: and is COlTGctly labelec1 ';:.inl 'III oftbe 

following ... 

" 

F. Section ~1332 sll.lll..:S: 


"f,n), persu.n who fails. nl.::glecls. or refuses \0 main\ain 'lhe:.· records required bySl:.:clioil 


4{J~1 ur who, when G~t1lt:.cillpon by ~\11 authuril..cd ulTicer or member ur\be:: buard. fails. n<::glec\s. 

or I"el'usec.l \0 produc.e the rel:llrc\s witl1in a rcasu\lLlb.le:: time. OJ who willfully produces or fLlr.nishl::~; 

rt:cmcl.o. tlla\ art: false. is guilt)' uf cj'misciemeanor." 

 	 Ci. SecLion.:.) \25 stules in perLinenl ]Jan: 


"(a) Every phL\rmac~' 5h8\\ establish a qLlalil')' assuranct pru~r<lm thal shall, a\ i:l 


.., ", 

.14 

15 

16 


J 8 

1S1 


~) ') 
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ll1ininJuJ1l. clocurnen1 iYlec1icaliun errors i:lllribuli:lblt, inwhult' or in part, to the pharmacy or il~ 

~, person.nel. The VUTJ1ust: uftht'LJu,llilY i.\SSul·,lnce pr(lgrarn shi:lll bt 10 assess errOT!;; thLllllccur in 

3 lht phuTnHlcy in clispensing or rurnishirlg prest.:ripl.iClII 1TI~c1ic'lli(rJls su t]le:ll the phmmacy rnl:\)'wLe 

.q appropriLlI<:: ucLion 1u prevent ,I recurrence. 

II 1/

5 

H. Sectiun 125.3 uflhe Code pruvides, in peninenl pi:.lrL, thaI tIlt Buarc.1Il1C1Y request 

7 Lllcac1minis1rative 1::.\\/>" judge Lo direct i:I jicenlial.e founclto have cDmmil1.ed i.\ violation or 

1.:; v·ioli:.Lliom: oUhe lic.ensiJl~ act 10 pLIY <.i SLiITIIlol to exceecl the reasoni:lble c()sL~; oflhe investigation 


9 
 and ellfOJ'ceme.llI of tl'le case. . 

4. This Ac.cLlsation is cLl.so brcrugh1 under the EtLl.tl10rily of tlx' following sections of10 

1] t11e California BecLltb & Safety Code (H&S Code): 

A. H&S Code section 11171 states that "[11]0 person shall prescribe:. administer,12 

or furnisll a controlled substance except 11lld.er the conditions and 111 the manner13 


14 
 provided ill this division." 

B. B.&S Code sectiml 11173 states in perLinentpart: 


16 


1 5 

"(a) No person sball obtail1 or attempt to obtain controlled subs~ances, or 

'procure or cLttempl 1'0 procLlre Ole a.clmin:istratioll of or prescription for c.o'llLroJlec117 

substances, (1) by fraud, deceit, misrepresenta.lion, or su·bt.erfu1!,e... 

JC) 

20 c 1-1 &S Cude secliun 'll3S()(a) ~;Lal.es ll1,I1 il is .i llegal lu posse~;s narcolic Sc.·hedule .I 

2'1 cllnlruriccl subst.ances or any narcutic dru)jl> in Schrxlu·lel>.ll, Ill, IV, 01' V wiLhuul <.1 legilimi:lle 

",,-'_I . . , prc;scl'lptlon. 

j, H&S C:ode seclion 11 ?S~.('I.l sLules in pc.rlinc.:.nl j)<lI-l Lhal il is ilh:galllllranSpurl.--' D. 

24 sell: furnis11. adlT\illi~;lcr. give cIW,I)' UJ' Llt1.e.mptlo do UIl), of lhusl' thillgs with respec.llo <.lll)' 

25 rHLn;utic contrul1ed sllbstallc.e~, lInks,-; upon D Iq;itimal.t:: wr',Uen prescriptioll. 

\~j&S Coc\e section '\\377(<.1) sta\.es in peninen1 part ll1a1 it is ilkgal \0 possess !:lnyE. 

,,),
..:., nUlI-llarc.utic contrulkc1 SubSl'IIH..:e Wil\lllLl1 d kgil·II1lc.\\e prescriptio.\1. 

,:if 

http:pc.rlinc.:.nl
http:Schrxlu�lel>.ll
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F J:l&,S Cuclt seclion j137WCi) Sli:lll:S in penine1l1 pllrt theLl il is illegal \.0 Lranspurl. 

::;elL furnis)l, aciminisl.t.:f, givt' m\'LI)' ur attempl le) elo any ofthClSt things wilh rt:spec! lu any nun­

mlre-utic: c.ul1l1"ullecl sLlbsu.mcL::s unles,<; Llpun LI leg.iLirrli:llt· prescription. 

5. 	 This J\c;ellsiJtioJ1 i~, ,lis() broughl uncler 11't' CllIthori!y of the fullowing sl:eliom: uf 

Ti Lie ) el, CaliforniLI Cuck ufReglllaLiuns (eeRy 

A 
Set:tion ] 71] eSLablishes the requil'l::meI'lLs 1'01' iI Pi"lLlrlTI2tCY'S Ljuajity assuranc;e 

program, 

B, Seetiol'l '1718 sLales: 

. , 

'''Curren1 l"iwenlory' as used irl Sections 4081 ancl4332 of t]-le BLlSiJ]e::ss and Professions 

Code shall be considered to include compleleaccoLllliahiJity for all c1angeJ'OLLs drugs 

handJed by every licensee emlll1era.tecl 1]] Section s 4081 <mel 4332, The c.ontrolled 

substances inventories reCJuired by Tlt1e 21, eFR, SectiOlJ 1304 shaD be available for 


inspecti01l upon recjI.lest for at least 3 years after the date of t11e inventory," 


6, 

This Accus,ltion al.so Iefers to Tjtle 21: Code of Federal RegLLlation, sectiqn J304 .. 

et seq, \;vhich provides the DEA requirements concerning controlled substr:l1)ce rec.ord 

keepiIiglil1venlOries, 

DRUGS 

7, 
The foJJowing are all dangeroLls drugs, pursuant Lo B Lls,iness & Pr()fe~s.ions 

Cock section 4022 and are also controllt::ci substances:. ifsCl .icicl'Ili1ie.cl beIOl'\", 

. A, 
"C:hycontin," C\ brand name fur m;ycoclone, is a ScJlcdu'le I] cUI'I!.rollec1 subslllnce 

uncler:H &S Code:' secLiu.lJ ') J U55(b)('1 )(N); 


B, 
 .Hyclrllc;ocione, a narcoLic drug, wilh acelami'llllplwll S!5U(J Illg, t\ Im.mel 1'\mne for 

which is "\'icociin," is r\ Sche::cluk' I1J cun!rolkd sl.lbs1."II\Ct uncler H&S Code 

C', Uepo-ks!oslerune is I:l ma\c: hunnone and is a Schec.lult Jrl cUl11rullt:c1 substance 

under H&'S Cock sectiun 1-I U5()(1)(30); 

D. 	
'·'j-·:..cl,dar," ,I bJ'c\T\d name for k.elamine, is a Scht;c1Ll.le JJ J conLrolled sLlbsl<lnct: under 

H&::; Cock secLion 1JUSC)!!:!,):. 

27 
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f. 

lJ.J CDlllrulleci c:ubstiJnc.t uncler .\-) &S Code ~;t:c;Lion 1] (JSt){ tJUl); 

F. "Tylenol \.v/C(ldeine,";,\ brancJ nc.lrnt fur !\,!JAP wilh cucleint. is ;'1 Sc:llt:clu\e 1.1] 

c,untrullec1 slIbsLmlcc under .H&S Cuc\c ~,;t:c;Liun 1 I US()( e)(2); 

('. .1. "Xanax," a brc\llcl m\lm: for alpraz.ulam,is a Schedule IV conll'ul1ed slIbslmic.e 

LIndyI' H&S Cocit seclion ] 1U57(cl)(1); 

J-1. "J\li\'an," a bri:ll1d name rOT lorazepa11l, is a Scl1eclule JV conlrolled subslance 

L11'jcler 1-1.&S Code sec.liull ] 1U57(cl)( 16); 

J. "Luminal," a branci name fur pi1enobarbila'I, is Ci SclH::clule IV controlled l:iubstunce 

ul1c1erll&S Code sectloll ]] 057(c1)(26); 

"Phenerg,m vdCodeine," a brand name for prometbazinewitb cocieine, is a 

Schedule V controlled substallce lmder H&S Code sectiol1 1] 058(c)(]); 

K. "Soma" is a cl,mgeroLls drug Ll11cler Business & Professions Code section 4022; 

1. "LL1]Jr0l1" is a dangerous drug under Bu.siness & Professions Codese.ctiol1 4012; 

M. "Epogen" is a dangeroLls drug Lmder Bus'iness & Profession.s CocJe section 4022; 

N. "\1iagra" is a dmJgerolls drug uncler Business & Professions Code section 4022.; 

o. "NapJ'osyn" is a dangerous drug uncler Business & :Professions Cocle section 4021~ 

P. "L,evLlC]uin" is a dangel"OLLs drug uncler BU0iness & Professions Cocle sec.lion 4(J2~; 

 Q. ",Flcrx in" is a dangerolls c1mg under Business & Professions Cock sec.tion 4U22; 

) CI-IARCES A~]) A'LLEGATIONS RI~ 2002 lNCJDST\)T 

 8. On or aboul Dec,ernber 3'], 2002:1~,e!)pondenl\ W,lS stc.rpped by lht Calif'mllia 

I J--1iShwlI)' l"l~rul while c1rivin~. on In\c;rsl<.lle 8. He Wi.ls!"cluncJ lu hclVt' ill hi~~ pot;::;essiunllllll c.onlrul 

3 1wo arnbt:r. unltlbc.kc1 drug presc.ril~li(..1n holl\cs, um: of whic.h ht· inclicaleci c()lIlllirH.:cJ "Vic.oclin" 

and lilt· 11lher "Xan,\x. I 
' bUlh for ;,\ "Mrs. rZ()bin~lln." Wilen the highw<l)' p<\Lr(lIIl1~lJ'l nUlt:c1 <I \'<IriL:l~' 

S ur diHerenl pills in the c.;olltainer Respond .::n1 idelltifled a~, ' hi:lyi I'lg. A allll:: ill i1.Respondenllhen 

26 also said lIla! il cOIlLained; llddilionally, Vii:.lbri:l, ,m ,-Illlibicltic and Clarilill. In facl. the bOllles 

C.Olllained Vicod'lll in UJlt= bonk ancl )~<:llli.\;" mi;·~'::c1 with \'ia~m; F1oxill. i<apro;·:in Lmd:") 

unidentifIed pilh. in lht (lLher. 
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9. ,L\ funher sc:arch Lincu\'ered the fullo"i.iIJg: 

an ::Imber unlabeled prescripliun cunlainer with IC) ~,.~ ViagrLlli.lblt::1S; 

:1' Cl seeilecl bunle of Viilgra; 

2. whitt honles cOll1<lining ()4 anc.1 I()U Naprm:en lHblels; 

'I' an ClIT.lber pre!:icriptiun (;Ol11Lliner labekd only "Leva.quill" w.itll 5 pjlls; 

:1' i:I silver-foil \.vl·appecl carc.1 c.onLaining 8 unicklll.i"Jiecl pills; 

:1' a golc1-foi.l wrapped carc1 c;ol1laiJling 4 unic1en1.iJiec1 white pills; 

:1: miscellaneuus pills in Resj)crndenl's pocket: 4 Viag,ra, 2. ]\!,Iproxen, J Flox.in, ~lI"IU 

one UJ1iclentiJiec1 p.ill; 

$4,702.00 in cash. $%8.00 in .Respo1lCle.nt's poc.ket. 

10. RespOllc1ent could nol produce emy pres(;riptions for aTI)' drugs fOT "M.rs 

Robinson. 1I 

 11, Respondent \-vas anesled [md 'IJvliranc1ized," after v,lhicl1 he told the highway 

patrolmaD that the Vicodil1 \-vas for a "Don Brenizer" and the Xailax for "Mrs, Robinson," 


12, Respomlenl's tl1el1-emp]oyeT, Rite-Aid 'P)mrmacy#5675 in Calexico, Californi.8, 


dic1l101 know Resriomlell1 had taken ,my ()ft11c above dl'Llgs, 


13, Responclen\ admitted that hev,/ClS taking the Leva,quiD himself <lml did nol have a 

prescri-plion for it. 

JL\, On or ahout December 30, 20U2, Respondenl frauc1ulently crealed a prescriptiOli 

 for Donuld l3reniz,er ['or 30 lLibleLs ufhydnlcoc\one with t\PAF' SIS(JO mg" Llsing lhe mime ora 

doctor in the area, That c1oclorkncw l'Iulliing ur Lh<:: pre~;criplion ancll'llIcl never lreated Donald

l~~ re n i/.,e,r, 

FIRST C/\l.lSE FOP. D1SCIPJ.,lNE. 

(UlIpruJl'.SSiUIlHI C::ollclucl: .lllegl.\1 Posses.siull ul'\'it:uclill) 

5 15, ,Respondent i~', subjecI lo disciplinary i.\clion Linder seclipn 430] (u) ill cunjunclion 

6 with seclion 4()(1(j and, ~iepi:\ralely. Llnde.r seclion 4301 \.i) in conjunclion wilh H&'S Coeie section 

71135(1(<.1), in thaI h,;: illc\2.alh' possessed hyclrucudone \\,'11h l',]J/\P, a~, more parLicularly alleged in 

~) 
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seCOND CA USE FOR UISCJJ.>UNC 

(Unpruj'essiUliHI Cunclucl: Ilkg,!1 Jlussessiull ufXanax) 

J (1. Rcspunden1 i~ SLlbjcC'1 lu disciplinilry <1c.1iun uncleI' sect.iun L13U](o) in cunjunl:liun 

4. wilh st;c1.iul1 4U(){J anel. separalely, under st::clrun 43Ul (j) in GlHljuncliorl with j-I&S Code section 

5 1 ] :,77(a) iD lhai he inegally possesst:c\ )~anux. as .more particularly c.t.11tgecl in pan.lgrLlphs 8-]4 

6 ,-\buve anel incurpclI"Llted herein by n~ferenct. 

7 Tl-LIRD CALJSl~ FO}\ D.1SCIPLI]\iE 

t: (Unprufessiunal Concluct: Illegal Preseribing or Furnishing, uf Cuntrolled Substances) 


9 
 17. RespOlldenl is subject to disciplinary aClion LInder seclion 4301 (j) in c.onjunction 

10 witl1 B.&S Code sectiQ]l 11171 in thaI he illegally prescribed ~rnc1/or fUrll.isbecl hyc\rococlone witll 

11 AP AP aDd Xanax ill violation of the CL1ifornia Healtb & Safety Code,. as more particularly 

12 al1eged il1 paragraphs 8- J4 above and incorporated herein by reference. 

13 FOURTH CAUSE FOR DlSCIFLINE 

14 (Unprofessio11UI Conduct: Act of Moral Turpitude,rDishonesty, " 
Fraud, Deceit, or Corruption) 

15 

18. Respondent is subjecllo disciplinary acliOl.1 under seetio)) 4301 (f) for acts of 


17 
 lllonLl turpitude, disbonesty, frauc1, deceit; or corruption, as more particularly alleged ill 


'18 
 parag.raphs 8-] 4 above and incorporated herein by reference. 

I~ FJFTl.-l CA1JSE FOR D·1SC1PL1NE 

'20 (L1ll Prufess io 11 cd C01l d II d: 01.> La ining Cu \1 tro I led S II b::ita 11 ce~ by 

]i'!'aucl~ Dt~ceil, MisrL:prl:sl:l1taliul1 or Subterfuge) 


21 

22 RespuncklTl .is subjcclto diseiplimlry <Jclic).n limier seclion 4301(j) in conjunctiun 

23 \,\,i1.h H&S Cude };;ectiull 1'1173(<1) in thaI he ubl.i.lineclllyc.\ruc.uc\une \;"ilh API-\Y and )':amll: by 

')
_'-1

A fraud, dee.eil. lllisrepl"l:.~5enl.alioll or sublerrugt:; a~; mure ]Ic\n'lcularly i:i\legecl'iTI pllragJ"Hpl1S g-14 

25 abo\'t: and incorporated herein hy n::ferellce 

:'f! 


:2 7 /if 


..2R ,';: 



S.lXrH CAUSE F()I~ UISCIPUf\E 

r) (UnjJr(JJ(:~s~iullul Cunduct: .Ilkg~i1 Tnlnsp(Jrting ur CeJl[:~ril: Yicudin) 

2U, RespuJ'ic1enl is subjec;110 disciplinary aCliu.n under secliun L\3UHj) in c;unjuncliull 

Li with H&S ellcie :,;eclioll ] 1=~52(~1) in th~11 he lrcJl1~;purlt:cl generic Vicuc.lin wilhuut (J legilimale 

:1 prc::s cri pti on, as mort parL icu),~lrl Y <II legecl in pai'agn,lpl'lf:; 8- 'j LI <I bO,,,t "Inc! incorporated herein by 

() reJt:J-el'lce, 

7 SEVENTH CAUSE. FOr.!_ D!SCl.I'LlNE 

1:; (Unprofessional ConclUl:t: 11legal Trallsporting of Xanax) 

21, ,Respondent is subjec1 to c1is(;iplinary action uncler section 430] (j) in conjulll:lion 

10 witb FJ&S Cocle section] 1379(a) in tha1 be transporl.ed XaI12\,>: withol.11 a legitimate prescriptiOll, 

11 as more parlicularly alleged :in paragraphs 8-14 above and incorporated hereifJ by referell(;e, 

12 E1GBTH r,,0.l.'USE FOR DISClPLINE 

13 (lJnpru'i'essionaJ Conduct: Furnishing Dangerous Drugs to Oueself \V/O Prescriptioll) 

14 22, Respondent is subject to disciplinary actiollu.ncler section 4301(0) iIl cOl~unctio,n 

15 witb sectJon4059 il1 that l1e furnished hir.n~el:rLevagu'i'l1) \liagra, Na_proxen, and F10xin withoUI a 

16 prescription, as more pm-ticu) arly al1eged i,n paragraphs 8-'14 abo'\' e and il1corporated herein by 

'] 7 referen,ce, 

'18 f'HN'f'H CAUSI~ FOR .DlSCIPLlT'lE 

-19 (Unprofessional Conduct: Dispensing Dangerous Drll gs \~'1tll(ml Labeling) 

23, Responc1enl is subjt::(;1 Lo c.iis(;iplillury action L1\'1ckr seclion 4301 (0) in (;cmjulll:lion 

21 WiL'll sccliol'l4U7(1 in'thal he dispensed prescripliun cln.lb!i ill cClIlLa,illcrs \'101 labeled al a\.l or \'lui 

n labeled as \egully required: iJS rllore pelltic.ularl), ,lIkgc:cI i\'lpurclg,rapl-ll) 0-'14 ahove iJIlcl 

:n in~(jrpur(Jlt::clllerein by reference, 


24 CJ-IARCl~S /\1\'1) J\l,l,F~CAI'JOJ\SlZE, 2110.:1 Pl-lAJ,zIVlACY lNSpp:CrlON/,I\UUIT 


25 24, Al iJlllil~'les rc::it',\'lIn\ 10 thc ch<'ll'ge:. ~\I1d alleg(lliul'ls be::low alld ~,ince: .I~I\'Illary 13. 

2(1 2UU3, Rl::spuliclenl has beeJl1.11'~ pht.ml!::u.:isl-in-ch::lrgt (}'IC) uflh:::hospilul pharmacy al Pall! 

27 \!e-rclt, Hospital ill BlythC:', Califurnia, 

28 If! 

http:beeJl1.11
http:withol.11
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~J H ospilal ph,lrmi:\cy, Numerous ,'iolalions were uncovered, 

{Unprofessional Conducl: FailuJ't' l.u Jll'u\'i(it, RL~c(JrdsJ 

r~espondenl i~ subjecl1Cl disciplinary Clclion uncleI' section 43()1 (1) '11"1 c.unjuncliun 

\vilh 4332 fur failure l(l provide, or lin'JeIy pj'ovide recurc1s \.0 lht Bu~\\'(rs inspector, as rnure 

]Jarticular alleged be1ow: 

A. During Lhe inspectiull and for i:.\ reasonable time t1'H:::reafLer, Respondenl VIC failed

10 provide cerLain invoices for APAP/codeille, carisoprodol, lora'l.epam, prol1leLhuzinr::/codeine, 

a1JCl Vicoc1iD ES when requested by the inspector. 

B, During the inspeclion and for a reasonable time thereafLer, Re~;pol1Clent P1C failed 

to provide aCCt1rate and complete dispensing records of dangerous drugs 'when requested by the 

inspector. 

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCTPLINE 


(Ul1professlonai Conduc.t: Failure to Maintain A.ccurate Recorcls 
and Complete Accountability uf Inventory) 

]7, Respondent is subjec1. to discilJliJlClry a,ction Linder section 43(,)'\ (0) ,in c011jullction 

v'iit)l 408](a) and (b) as well as CCR *17'18 for failure 1.0 maintain accurate record,s and complele 

<\.cc,()untabili1y of inventory, as more p<lIticular allegec1 below: ' 


JZesponc\enl failed \0 IllCljl1\.aill Ltc.curaLe .records ofac.qLlis'IL'ioll and d'ispos,iliul'l of 

cl)l')Lroltecl substances at Palo Verde l'lOSIJiLu'\, including complde <:\cc(lunLabilily for allin\,!::nlury 

during <.\ specific audit periucl for carisoprodol, \on,I'IJep(J\11 and phcl"loharh'l'1.al. 

TWVLFTH Ct\ USE FOP. nlSCl PI J f\Ji: 

(Ullprufes~,ii()l1al C\.JIlc\I1C.\: F~\ill.l1'e \.0 lmple,ITll:nl Qu~t1i1)' As~ur\\IlCC Prug\'\\\ll) 

20, ,Respondent is !:iubjec\ lo disc'\plinar), actiull under section L\3(YI (0) in clln,iuncliun 

\:vith 4125 and CCJ\ ~17'1 J in lba\ on Marcb 1 J, 2UU4, ReSpDl1clcr:rl did null1cwc ,: quality 

assuranCt' pnlg.r<l11'l in p1act' al Palo Verde hospi\.a\. as n::.quire:cl tN I(1W, 
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'fl-J J.RTE eN'!'I-1 CA LSL FO H .l.lJ SCIi' Uf'\L 

') (Unprufessional Cunduct: failure ill NlaiJllilillD.E..~ InYen[ol"yl 


Responclenl is subject \0 c\'isciplirlllry Clc.liun uncler st.cliun 43U'1 (0) in cunjunclioll' 


wit.h CCJ~ \iJ 7] g und ·CFH ~:l :lULl el E;eq. in [halon M<lJ't.:h 11: 20U-4, l':esponcleJll c1iclnul h::'lvt' 1I 

DEA Jl1vellLury al .hllu Verck h01:ipi1.a1. A perpetual invr:;rl\ory lrmin1.ainecl by the huspilal did nul 

4 

5 

.mee1 the reqLliremenLs uf" D1:.A invenLory and was i.mlccunILt.

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOH DISCIPLINE

(Unprui'essillIlHI Conclud: Allowing l'lol1-~)harml\t.:ists . to .Receivt Drug .. Purchases)

30. Respondent is subjecI to disciplinary action under seciion 4301 (oJ. ill conjllllcLicm 

wit11 secliml 4·059.S(a) in tbat while P]C ofJ)alo Verde hospitcll ph.armacy he repeatedly allowed 

non-pharmac'istf, Lo receive dmg purchases. . 

FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR D1SCIPLINE 

(Unprofessio1lGll Conduct: Act of Moral Turpitude, Disbonesty, 

Fraud, Deceit, or Corruption) 


31. Respondent is spbj Bet to disciplinary actj Oll 1.I1lcler secti 0'11 4301 (f) for clisl10nesty 

in thal on or about Iv1.arcb 11,2004 Respondent kDO'willg1y falsely stated to lhe Board's ilJSpector 

lha.t 0'111)' pharmacists received drug deliveries at 'Palo Verde hospjtal.ln fa.c'l, only abou:l15% of 

the c\eli\ler.ies belweell January 13,2003 and M~lrcl1 'j 1 , 2004 were. received by Respondent or 

anDlher pharmacist. 

(Unproft.:::;siollal CUllc\Ucl: AU.tmptinl:!, l.o Sul:Jverl ,I .Jl3.u,ml Jnye~tigHli\)ll) 

 32. \,z '.:spo nc\c.n lis S1I b.i e.cl to di~;ci p \ i 1'1 ary acl i u n lIli <.l e:;r ~;c.:c.l iu n LI :lUI (q) for aItcmpli Jl b 

 III subvert t\ I::'oard illvesLig,utioll. i.lS mure parliculal'ly alkgecl <.\bove in paragraph 3'1, which is 

4 inc.urpurLilecl hl::re b); reference. 
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I'k..; YEn, 

V/J-J.IJZIFOJ(E, Cumplainanl requests llla1 It hearing be beJel on the rnLillers herein 

,iliI.: !.2,ecl. i:lnc11hi:ll fullllwin~ the bei:lrjng, lht: Board of JJhLlrmLlc.:), iss Lit' c.\ decision: 

I. 
IZtVllking Dr SW:ipem.lillg Urigil)al PllurlTltlcit::l Lic.;tl'.lse NLimber RPJ-J Lj~71 ~), issLieci 

1.0 Olughengc., SOJO.lrIlll'\ Oc1uyuJe, KJJJ-J; 

UI·c.!ering U] ugbl::J'Jgu SuJumul'I Cl(\u),ule, j(J.lJ-J lo pay lhe Bllard or Pharmucy the 

reusllru.Lble custs ofthe investigation Cind enforcemen1 of this laSt, pursu;11111o Business and 

Professions Code section 125,3; 

~ 

J. 
Taking suell Ot]-icr and further action as deemed nec.essary and proper. 

DATED: /"~!2"q ,Jc6 

f~), ~jtLith)"'fQ."
PATR1 CIA F, }l/\RRlS 
ExecLltive Officer 
B08rd ofPharlTlacy 
DeparL11113Jlt of Consumer Affairs 
Slate of Cal iforni 8 

Complai:nant 
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